Unto Thee, Oh Lord (Psalm 25:1-7)
men lead, women echo
Unto thee, O Lord; do I lift up my soul;
Unto thee, O Lord; do I lift up my soul;
chorus
O my God; I trust in Thee.
(all) O let me not be ashamed,
Let not my enemies triumph over me.
Yea, let none that wait; on Thee be ashamed;
Yea, let none that wait; on Thee be ashamed. (sing chorus)
Remember not; the sins of my youth;
Remember not; the sins of my youth. (sing chorus)

A Common Love
A common love for each other,
A common gift to the Savior;
A common bond holding us to the Lord.
A common strength when we’re weary,
A common hope for tomorrow;
A common joy in the Truth of God’s word.

Awesome Power
Awesome power, boundless grace.
None can fathom all Your ways.
Truth and love are found in Your heart alone,
Righteousness surround Your thrown.
Holy, holy, holy Lord, most high.
Holy, holy, holy Lord, most high.
Page 1

Whose Side are you Living On?
(men) Tell me whose side are you living on?
(women) I’m living on the Lord’s side.
(men) Tell me whose side are you living on?
(women) I’m living on the Lord’s side.
chorus
I’m living, I’m living, I’m living, I’m living,
I’m living on the Lord’s side.
Singing...
Laughing...
Praying...
Loving...
(men) Tell me whose side are you living on?
(women) I’m living on the Lord’s side.

Worthy is the Lamb
(men) Worthy is the Lamb (women) Worthy is the Lamb (repeat 3
times)
(men) Faithful is the Lamb (women) Faithful is the Lamb (repeat 3
times)
(men) Jesus is the Lamb (women) Jesus is the Lamb (repeat 3
times)

You Are the Song that I Sing
You are the words and the music, You are the song that I sing.
You are the melody, You are the harmony,
Praise to Your Name I will bring.
You are the Lord of Lords, You are the mighty God,
You are the King of all Kings.
So now I give back to You, the song that You gave to me,
You are the song that I sing.
Page 2

Because We Love the Lord
(men) Sing... (women) Sing praises (repeat 3 times)
(men) Because... (women echo)
We love the Lord.
(men) Bow... (women) Before Him (repeat 3 times)
(men) Because... (women echo)
We love the Lord.
(men) Hands... (women) Unto Him (repeat 3 times)
(men) Because... (women echo)
We love the Lord.
(men) Love... (women) Each other (repeat 3 times)
(men) Because... (women echo)
We love the Lord.
(men) Sing... (women) Sing praises
(men) Bow... (women) Before Him
(men) Hands... (women) Unto Him
(men) Love... (women) Each other
(men) Because... (women echo)
We love the Lord.

We Will Glorify
We will glorify the King of Kings, we will glorify the Lamb,
We will glorify the Lord of Lords, who is the great I Am.
Lord Jehovah reigns in majesty, we will bow before his throne,
We will worship him in righteousness, we will worship him alone.
He is Lord of heaven, Lord of earth, He is Lord of all who live,
He is Lord above the universe, all praise to Him we give.
Hallelujah to the King of Kings, hallelujah to the Lamb,
Hallelujah to the Lord of Lords, who is the great I Am.
Page 3

Father, I Love You
Father I love you, I praise you, I adore you,
glorify your name in all the earth.
Glorify your name,
glorify your name,
glorify your name in all the earth.
(repeat)

He Paid a Debt
He paid a debt he did not owe,
I owed a debt, I could not pay,
I needed someone to wash my sins away.
And now I sing a brand new song:
Amazing Grace.
Christ Jesus paid the debt that I could

This is the Day (Psalm 118:24)
This is the day, this is the day,
that the Lord has made, that the Lord has made.
We will rejoice, we will rejoice,
and be glad in it, and be glad in it.
O, this is the day that the Lord has made,
We will rejoice and be glad in it.
This is the day, this is the day, that the Lord has made. (repeat all)

Would You be Poured out like Wine
Would you be poured out like wine upon the altar for Me,
Would you be broken like bread to feed the hungry?
Would you be so one in me that you may do just as I will,
Would you be life and light and love; My word fulfill?
Yes, I’ll be poured out like wine upon the altar for You,
Yes, I’ll be broken like bread to feed the hungry.
Yes, I’ll be son one in You that You may do just as You will,
Yes I’ll be life and light and love; Your word fulfill.

Page 4

As the Deer (Psalm 42:1)
As the deer pants for the water, so my soul longs after You.
You alone are my heart’s desire, and I long to worship You.
chorus
You alone are my strength, my shield, to You alone may my spirit
yield.
You alone are my heart’s desire, and I long to worship You.
I want You more than gold or silver, only You can satisfy.
You alone are the real joy-giver, and the apple of my eye. (chorus)

Bind us Together
chorus
Bind us together Lord, bind us together with cords that cannot be
broken.
Bind us together Lord, bind us together Lord, bind us together with
love.
There is only one God, there is only one King.
There is only one body, that is why we can sing. (chorus)

Come Let Us Sing (Psalm 95)
Come let us sing with joy to the Lord,
Let us shout aloud to the Rock of our Salvation.
Let us come before Him with thanksgiving,
And extol Him with music and song.
For the Lord is a great God,
The great King above all gods,
In His hands are the depths of the earth.
The mountain peaks belong to Him,
The sea is His, he made it,
And His hands form the dry land. (repeat)

Page 5

The Greatest Friend
O Lord, I thought the day would never come,
When I could lay my burdens down and walk with you.
But this morning as I greet the rising sun,
The fondest of my dreams have all come true.
chorus
The greatest friend you’ll ever find is on a lonely mountain,
The highest high you’ll ever reach is when you kneel to pray.
The brightest light you’ll ever see is when you close your eyes,
O Lord, you are my first love, at last I realize.
O Lord, I need a mountain to climb on,
Just a quiet place to go and know you’re there.
O Lord, I need to spend some time with you,
Jesus spent the night with you in prayer. (sing chorus)

Wonderful, Wonderful
Wonderful, wonderful, Jesus is to me.
Counselor, Prince of Peace, Mighty God is He;
Saving me, keeping me from my sin and shame;
Wonderful is my Redeemer, praise His name.
His name is Wonderful, His name is Wonderful,
His name is Wonderful, Jesus my Lord.
He is the mighty King, Master of everything,
His name is Wonderful, Jesus my Lord.
He’s the great Shepherd, the Rock of all ages,
Almighty God is He.
Bow down before Him, Love and adore Him.
His name is Wonderful, Jesus my Lord.

Page 6

Christ, We do all Adore Thee (Revelation 5:9)
Christ, we do all adore Thee, and we do praise thee for ever;
Christ, we do all adore Thee, and we do praise thee for ever,
For on the holy cross hast Thou the world from sin redeemed;
Christ, we do all adore Thee, and we do praise thee for ever,
Christ, we do all adore Thee.

More Precious Than Silver
Lord, You are more precious than silver,
Lord, You are more costly than gold.
Lord, You are more beautiful than diamonds,
And nothing I desire compares with You.

We are One in the Spirit
We are one in the Spirit, we are one in the Lord.
We are one in the Spirit, we are one in the Lord.
And we pray that our unity may never be destroyed;
chorus
And they’ll know we are Christians by our love, by our love.
Yes, they’ll know we are Christians by our love.
We will walk with each other, we will walk hand in hand.
We will walk with each other, we will walk hand in hand.
And together we’ll spread the news that God is in our land;
(sing chorus)
We will work with each other, we will work side by side.
We will work with each other, we will work side by side.
And we’ll guard each man’s dignity and crucify our pride;
(sing chorus)
All praise to the Father from whom all things come,
And all praise to Christ Jesus his only son,
And all praise to the Spirit who makes us one. (sing chorus)
Page 7

Crossin Over
Crossin over, one by one.
We’re moving on, toward the setting sun.
Don’t let em catch ya, with your work undone.
Crossin over, one by one.
Read your Bible...
Love your brother...
Love your sister...
Love your Jesus...
Crossin over...

Father, I Adore You
(sing as a round)
Father, I adore you,
and I lay my life before you.
How I love you.
Jesus...
Spirit...
chorus
Thy Word is a lamp unto my feet
and I light unto my path.
Thy Word is a lamp unto my feet
and I light unto my path.
When I feel afraid, think I’ve lost my way,
Still you’re there right beside me.
Nothing will I fear, as long as you are near
Please be near me to the end.
Page 8

God’s Love is Like a River
(men) God’s love

is like
(women) God’s love

is like

(all) a river, and it flows forever on us.
Repeat
(men) God’s

love
(women) God’s

flows
love

(all) always and
(men) Our

love
(women) Our

(all) grows.
love

God’s love is like a mountain
and it towers over us all. repeat
God’s love towers always and our love grows.
God’s love is like a fountain
and it showers blessings on us. repeat
God’s love showers always and our love grows.
God’s love is like a river
and it flows forever on us.
God’s love is like a mountain
and it towers over us all.
God’s love showers always and our love grows.
God’s love showers always and our love grows.

Page 9

flows

God is a Rock (Deuteronomy 32:4)
God is a rock and His work is perfect,
for all His ways are judgment.
A God of truth and without iniquity,
just and right is He.
Just and right is He, hallelujah,
just and right is He.
A God of truth and without iniquity,
just and right is He.

Got a Reason for Living Again
chorus
Got a reason for living again,
got a reason for laughing again,
got a reason for loving again,
I’ve got the love of God in my soul.
No reason to cry anymore,
no reason to sigh anymore,
no reason to die anymore,
I’ve got the love of God in my soul.
(men) On Monday...
(women) I was all alone.
(men) On Tuesday...
(women) I had my sins to atone.
(men) On Wednesday...
(women) I cried and I cried.
(men) On Thursday...
(women) Lord, I thought I would die.
(men) Well, on Friday...
(women) I started to pray.
(men) And on Saturday...
(women) I read my Bible all day.
Sunday, Lord, the Heavens rejoiced,
I’ve got the love of God in my soul.
chorus
Page 10

Hear O Israel (Deuteronomy 6:4, 10:12)
Hear O Israel,
the Lord thy God is one God.
chorus
And thou shalt love the Lord thy God
with all of thy heart,
Thou shalt love the Lord thy God with
all of thy soul.
And thou shalt love the Lord thy God
with all of thy might,
Thou shalt love the Lord thy God with
all of thy strength.
Hear O Israel,
thou shalt love thy neighbor as thyself.
(chorus)

He is my Everything
chorus
He is my everything, He is my all,
He is my everything, both great and small.
He gave His life for me,
made everything new.
He is my everything, now how about you?
Some folks may ask me,
some folks may say,
“Who is this Jesus, you talk about everyday?”
He is my Savior, He set me free.
Now listen while I tell you,
what He means to me.
(chorus)

Page 11

Have You Seen Jesus my Lord?
chorus
(men) Have you seen Jesus my Lord?
(women echo)
He’s here in plain view.
(men) Take a look, open you eyes,
(women echo)
He’ll show it to you.
Have you ever stood at the ocean,
with the white foam at your feet,
felt the endless thundering motion?
Then I’d say you’ve seen Jesus my Lord.
(chorus)
Have you ever stood at the sunset,
with the sky mellowing red,
seen the clouds suspended like feathers?
Then I’d say you’ve seen Jesus my Lord.
(chorus)
Have you ever stood at the cross,
with the Man hanging in pain,
seen the look of love in His eyes?
Then I’d say you’ve seen Jesus my Lord.
(chorus)
Have you ever stood in the family,
with the Lord there in your midst,
seen the face of Christ on your brother?
Then I’d say you’ve seen Jesus my Lord.
(chorus)

Page 12

God is so Good
God is so good,
God is so good,
God is so good,
He’s so good to me.
He answers prayers...
He’s coming back...
I love him so...

Heaven’s Road
chorus
Walking down heaven’s road,
gonna lay down my heavy load.
Jesus said he’d walk along with me,
praise God glory hallelujah!
I’m singin’ all the way,
I’ve got sunshine in every day.
Won’t you come along and join me,
on that Heaven’s road.
Who’s that walkin’ down the road,
carryin’ such a heavy load?
Sinner lay your burden down,
cause you’re walkin down heaven’s road.
And when you’re... (chorus)
Young folks walkin hand in hand,
singin with the angel band.
Old folks ain’t so tired no more,
cause you’re walkin down heaven’s road.
And when you’re... (chorus)

Page 13

Hard Fighting Soldier
I’m a hard fightin’ soldier on the battlefield.
I’m a hard fightin’ soldier on the battlefield.
I’m a hard fightin’ soldier on the battlefield.
Just a bringin’ souls to Jesus by the service
that I yield.
I’ve got a helmet on my head, in my hands
a sword and shield...
Jesus is my captain and He fights my
battles still...
He’s never lost a battle, and I know He
never will...
When I die, let me die in the service of
my king

His Name is Wonderful
His name is wonderful,
His name is wonderful,
His name is wonderful, Jesus my Lord.
He is the mighty king,
master of everything,
His name is wonderful, Jesus my Lord.
He’s the great shepherd,
the rock of all ages, Almighty God is He.
Bow down before Him,
love and adore Him,
His name is wonderful, Jesus my Lord.

Page 14

I’m Happy Today
I’m happy today, o yes I’m happy today,
in Jesus Christ, I’m happy today.
Because He’s taken all my sins away,
and that’s why I’m happy today.
I’m singing today...
I’m praying today...
I’m sharing my faith...
I’m happy today...

Humble Yourself
(men lead, women repeat)
Humble thyself in the sight of the Lord. repeat
And he will lift you up. repeat
Jesus he died on Calvary. repeat
Because he loved us so. repeat
Amazing grace, how sweet the sound. repeat
That saved a wretch like me. repeat
I once was lost but now I’m found; repeat
Was blind but now I see. repeat
When we’ve been there ten thousand years. repeat
Bright shining as the sun. repeat
We’ve no less days to sing God’s praise, repeat
than when we first begun. repeat, repeat 1st verse

Page 15

I’m Gonna Sing, Sing, Sing
I’m gonna sing, sing, sing,
I’m gonna shout, shout, shout,
I’m gonna sing, I’m gonna shout, praise the Lord!
When those gates are opened wide I’m gonna sit at Jesus side,
I’m gonna sing, I’m gonna shout, praise the Lord.
group one
O when the saints go marching in,
O when the saints go marching in.
O Lord, I want to be in that number,
When the saints go marching in.
group two
Swing low, sweet chariot.
Coming for to carry me home.
Swing low, sweet chariot,
Coming for to carry me home.

I’ve Got a River of Life
I’ve got a river of life flowing out of me,
Makes the lame to walk and the blind to see.
Opens prison doors, sets those captives free,
I’ve got a river of life flowing out of me.
Spring up O well, within my soul.
Spring up O well, and make me whole.
Spring up O well, and give me, that life abundantly.
Something deep inside like a stream running down,
Makes me feel so happy, so happy as can be.
When I think of Jesus, and what he’s done for me,
Something deep inside like a stream running down.

Page 16

I’ve Been Crucified (Galatians 2:20 KJV)
I’ve been crucified with Christ,
nevertheless I live;
Yet not I, but Christ, liveth in me:
And the life that I now live in the flesh,
I live by faith in the Son of God,
Who loved me, and gave himself for me.
(repeat all)

I Searched and I Searched
I searched and I searched, I searched and I searched,
I searched and I searched, until I found the Lord (my soul).
chorus
Just couldn’t be contented (my soul),
Just couldn’t be contented (my soul),
Just couldn’t be content,
Until I found the Lord.
I cried and I cried... (sing chorus)
I prayed and I prayed... (sing chorus)
I thought I would die... (sing chorus)

I Have Decided to Follow Jesus
I have decided to follow Jesus,
I have decided to follow Jesus,
I have decided to follow Jesus,
No turning back, no turning back.
Though none go with me, still I will follow...
The cross before me, the world behind me...
My cross I’ll carry, till I see Jesus...
Page 17

I am Not Afraid of 10,000 (Psalm 3:6,7)
I am not afraid of ten thousands of people
who have set themselves against me.
I am not afraid of ten thousands of people
who have set themselves against me.
Arise! Arise! Deliver me, O my God.
Arise! Arise! Deliver me, O my God.

I Love You, Lord
I love you, Lord, and I lift my voice,
To worship you. O my soul, rejoice.
Take joy my King, in what you hear,
May it be a sweet, sweet sound in your ear.
I love you, Lord, and I lift my hands,
To worship you, O my soul, demands.
Take joy my King, in what you see,
May I be a sweet, sweet child on your knee.

I Want to be Where You Are
I just want to be where you are,
dwelling daily in your presence.
I don’t want to worship from afar,
draw me near to where you are.
I just want to be where you are,
in your dwelling place forever.
Take me to the place where you are,
I just want to be with you.
chorus
I want to be where you are,
dwelling in your presence.
Feasting at your table,
surrounded by your glory.
In your presence, that’s where I always want to be.
I just want to be, I just want to be with you.
Page 18

I Will Call Upon the Lord (Psalm 18:3,46)
Antiphonally, men lead, women echo
I will call upon the Lord,
Who is worthy to be praised,
So shall I be saved from my enemies.
(all) The Lord liveth, (clap), and blessed be the Rock;
and let the God of my salvation be exalted.
The Lord liveth, (clap), and blessed be the Rock;
and let the God of my salvation be exalted. (repeat all)
(last time only) I will call upon the Lord.

It Only Takes a Spark
It only takes a spark, to get a fire going,
and soon all those around will warm up to it’s glowing.
That’s how it is with God’s love,
once you’ve experienced it, you spread his love, to everyone,
you want to pass it on.
What a wondrous time is spring when all the trees are budding,
the birds begin to sing, the flowers start their blooming.
That’s how it is with God’s love,
once you’ve experienced it, you want to sing,
its’ fresh like spring,
you want to pass it on.
I wish for you my friend, this happiness that I have found;
you can depend on Him, it matters not where you are bound.
I’ll shout from the mountain top (Hey world!),
I want my world to know, the Lord of love,
has come to me,
I want to pass it on.

Page 19

I Will Enter His Gates
I will enter his gates with thanksgiving in my heart,
I will enter his courts with praise.
I will say, “This is the day that the Lord has made,”
I will rejoice for he has made me glad.
chorus (clap)
He has made me glad, he has made me glad,
I will rejoice for he has made me glad.
He has made me glad, he has made me glad,
I will rejoice for he has made me glad.
We bring the sacrifice of praise, into the house of the Lord.
We bring the sacrifice of praise, into the house of the Lord.
repeat first verse and chorus

If I Don’t Get to Heaven
If I don’t get to heaven, sing three times
Dear Lord, It will be nobody, nobody,
no-no-no-nobody’s fault but mine.
If I don’t
If I don’t
If I don’t
If I don’t
If I don’t
If I don’t

wear a crown...
see my Jesus...
read my Bible...
pray every day...
share every day...
make disciples...

Jesus, Let Us Come to Know You
Jesus, let us come to know you,
let us see you face to face.
Touch us, hold us, use us, mold us,
only let us, live in you.
Jesus, draw us ever nearer,
hold us in your loving arms.
Wrap us in your gentle presence,
when the end comes, bring us home.
Page 20

Jesus, Jesus
Jesus, Jesus keep me near to the precious cross,
that’s where a fountain is flowing so freely.
It’s free to everyone who looks to the Lord,
I can see that it’s flowing from Mount Calvary (men repeat)
(women) Jesus keep me near the cross, there’s a precious fountain,
Free to all, a healing stream, flows from Calvary’s Mountain.
(all) In the cross, in the cross, be my glory ever,
(women) Till my raptured soul shall find rest beyond the river.
(men) Wait until my raptured soul shall find peace and rest,
you can find them with Jesus on the far river shore.

Jesus is Lord
Jesus is Lord, my redeemer;
How he loves me, how I love Him.
He is risen, He is coming,
Lord come quickly, hallelujah.
What a friend we, have in Jesus,
All our sins and grieves to bear.
What a privilege to carry,
Everything to God in prayer.
Hallelujah, hallelujah,
Hallelujah, hallelujah,
Hallelujah, hallelujah,
Lord, come quickly, hallelujah.
(soprano descant with last verse)
He was born to die on Calvary’s tree,
To redeem a lost humanity,
Conquering death he rose triumphantly, and he reigns through all
eternity.
Page 21

King Jesus is All
chorus, men lead women echo
King Jesus is all, my all in all,
I know he’ll answer, me when I call.
Walkin’ by his side, I’m satisfied,
King Jesus is all, my all in all.
Well, I went out seekin’ the Lord (Oh Yeah).
I stepped out on his word (Oh Yeah).
You know I prayed my last prayer,
and the Holy Ghost met me there (Oh Yeah).
I stepped on the Rock, the Rock was solid (Oooo, Oooo),
the love God came a tumblin’ down.
And the reason I know that he saved my soul
is I dug down deep and I found pure gold and he’s all.
(sing chorus)

Knock, Knock, Knock
chorus
Knock, knock, knock, I hear Jesus knocking.
Tug, tug, tug, he was tugging at my heartstrings.
Thump, thump, thump, my heart started thumping,
When I heard him knocking.
Jesus stood outside my door. Waiting to come in.
But Jesus would not come inside, until I asked him in
Na na na na na na na (sing chorus)
A castle is a proper place, for every king to be.
But Jesus Christ, The King of Kings, chose to live in me.
Na na na na na na na (sing chorus)
I was smart to let him in my heart
When I heard him knocking.

Page 22

Jesus is My Comforter
Comforter, Jesus is my comforter, Jesus is my comforter;
I am not alone, no I am not a lone.
Savior...
Power...
Master...
Rock...
Everything...

Love, Love, Love
Love, love, love, love; the gospel in a word is love,
Love your neighbor as your brother, love, love, love.
Joy, joy, joy, joy; the gospel in a word is joy,
Joy that fills my heart with gladness, joy, joy, joy.
Peace, peace, peace, peace; the gospel in a word is peace.
Peace that passes understanding, peace, peace, peace.

Love the Lord your God
Love the Lord your God with all your heart,
and all your soul and all your and
Love all mankind as you would love yourself and
Love, the Lord your God, with all your heart,
with all your soul and mind and love all mankind
We’ve got, Christian lives to live.
We’ve got, Jesus love to give.
We’ve got, Nothing to hide, because in him we abide
repeat all, last time only: Love-

Page 23

Make Me a Servant
Make me a servant, Lord make me like you,
For You are a servant, make me one too.
Mold me and shape, do what You must do.
To make me a servant, Lord make me like You.
And through my service I’ll be just like You.
So make me a servant, Lord make me like You.
Open my hands Lord, teach me to share.
Open my heart Lord, Teach me to care.
To love my brother, to love like You do.
Will make me a servant, Lord make me like You.

May I Call You Father
May I call You father?
May I call You friend?
I’ve hurt You Lord Jesus, I’ve hurt You with my sin.
Father please forgive me,
I am young and can’t survive,
Without a piece of mind that only You provide
repeat
last time sing-Please forgive.

On Bended Knee I Come
On bended knee I come, with a humble heart I come,
Bowing down before Your holy throne.
Lifting holy hands to You, as I pledge my love anew.
I worship You in spirit, I worship You in truth.
Make my life a holy praise unto You.
On bended knee we come, with a humble heart we come,
Bowing down before Your holy throne.
Lifting holy hands to You, as we pledge our love anew.
We worship You in spirit, we worship You in truth.
Make our lives a holy praise unto You.
Make our lives a holy praise unto You.
Page 24

Our God is an Awesome God
chorus
Our God is an Awesome, He reigns in heaven above,
With wisdom, power, and love our God is an awesome God
In the formless void and in the stillness of the night,
Our God is an awesome God.
He came into the darkness and created the light,
Our God is an awesome God.
With judgment and wrath He poured out on Sodom,
His justice and mercy He gave us at the cross.
I hope that we have not too quickly forgotten,
That our God is an awesome God.
When He rolls up his sleeves, He ain’t just puttin’ on the ritz,
Our God is an awesome God.
There is thunder in His footsteps and lightning in His fists,
Our God is an awesome God.
Well the Lord he wasn’t kidding when He kicked them out of
Eden,
And it wasn’t for no reason that he shed His blood.
My friends I think that we had better be believing,
That our God is an Awesome God. (sing chorus)

Teach me Lord (Isaiah 40:31)
Teach me Lord to wait down on my knees,
Till in your own good time, You will answer my plea.
Teach me not to rely on what others to,
But to wait in prayer for an answer from you.
Those who wait upon the Lord, shall renew their strength;
They shall mount up with wings, like eagles.
They shall run and not grow weary,
They shall walk and not faint,
Teach me Lord, O Lord, to wait.
Page 25

Step By Step
O God, you are my God, and I will ever praise you.
O God, you are my God, and I will ever praise you.
I will seek you in the morning,
And I will learn to walk in your ways.
And step by step you’ll lead me,
And I will follow you all of my days.

Rejoice in the Lord (Philippians 4:4, Round)
Rejoice in the Lord always; and again I say rejoice,
Rejoice in the Lord always; and again I say rejoice.
Rejoice, rejoice; and again I say rejoice,
Rejoice, rejoice; and again I say rejoice.

Seek Ye First (Matthew 5:33, 7:7, 4:4)
Repeat each verse with soprano descant
Seek ye first the kingdom of God and his righteousness,
and all these things shall be added unto you.
singing, hallelu, hallelujah.
(men) repeat, (women) Hallelujah
Ask and it shall be given unto you; Seek and ye shall find;
knock and the door shall be opened unto you.
singing, hallelu, hallelujah.
(men) repeat, (women) Hallelujah
Man shall not live by bread alone; but by every word,
that proceeds from the mouth of God.
singing, hallelu, hallelujah.
(men) repeat, (women) Hallelujah

Page 26

Shine Jesus Shine
Lord the light of your love is shining,
In the midst of the darkness shining;
Jesus light of the world, shine upon us,
Set us free by the truth you now bring us;
Shine on me. Shine on me.
chorus
Shine Jesus shine, fill this land with the Father’s glory;
Blaze Spirit blaze, set our hearts on fire.
Flow river flow, flood the nations with grace and mercy;
Send forth your word, Lord, and let there be light.
Lord I come to your awesome presence,
From the shadows into your radiance.
By the blood I may enter your brightness;
Search me, try me, consume all my darkness;
Shine on me. Shine on me.

Surely Good to Me
pat hands on lap
He gave me food when I was hungry, surely good to me,
He gave me food when I was hungry, surely good to me,
He gave me food when I was hungry, surely good to me,
He gave me something the world couldn’t give.
chorus
Singin’ Lord, Lord, Lord, surely good to me,
Singin’ Lord, Lord, Lord, surely good to me,
Singin’ Lord, Lord, Lord, surely good to me,
He gave me something the world couldn’t give.
He gave me drink when I was thirsty...sing chorus
He was a friend when I was lonely...sing chorus
verse four, combine first three verses...sing chorus

Page 27

Sing, Amen, Amen
Sing, amen, amen,
Rejoice amen, amen;
Glory be to God, amen, amen
Sing, amen, amen, rejoice amen, amen
Glory be to God, amen, amen
When the Lord shall come again (clap),
let the people sing amen, amen. (repeat)
Sing, amen amen, sing amen amen, let the people sing amen amen.
repeat

The Steadfast Love (Lamentations 3:22-24)
men lead, women echo
The steadfast love of the Lord never ceases,
His mercies never come to an end.
(all) They are new every morning,
Great is thy faithfulness.
The Lord is my portion says my soul,
Therefore I will hope in him. (repeat all)

Sing Hallelujah to the Lord
(Sing antiphonally, men, women)
Sing hallelujah to the Lord,
Sing hallelujah to the Lord,
Sing hallelujah, sing hallelujah,
Sing hallelujah to the Lord.
Jesus, he died on Calvary...
Jesus is risen from the dead...
Jesus is living in his church...
Jesus is Lord of heaven and earth...
He’s coming back to claim his own...
So sing hallelujah to the Lord...
Page 28

Thank You Lord (for all you’ve done)
For all that you’ve done I will thank you!
For all that you’re going to do!
For all that you’ve promised and all that you are,
Is all that has carried me through.
Jesus I thank you, and I thank you,
Thank you Lord, thank you, thank you Lord.
Thank you for loving and setting me free,
Thank you for giving your life just for me.
How I thank you, Jesus, I thank you,
Gratefully thank you, thank you.

Victory Chant
(sing antiphonally)
Hail Jesus, you’re my King,
Your life brings me to sing.
I will praise you all my days,
Perfect in all your ways.
Hail Jesus, you’re my Lord,
I will obey your word.
I want to see your kingdom come,
Not my will but yours be done.
Glory, glory to the Lamb,
Take me by the hand.
Lead me to the promised land.
Glory, glory to the Lamb.
Hail, hail, Lion of Judah,
How powerful you are.
Lord God, strong and mighty,
How wonderful you are. (repeat all)
(last time only) How wonderful you are.
How wonderful you are.
Page 29

Thank You Lord (for loving me)
Thank you Lord, for loving me,
and thank you Lord for blessing me.
Thank you Lord for making me whole and saving my soul.
chorus
I want to thank you Lord,
for loving me (women) thank you Father.
Thank you Lord, for saving me soul.
Let us all with one accord, sing praises to Christ the Lord;
Let us all unite in song to praise him all day long. (sing chorus)
Please reveal you will to me so I can serve you for eternity;
Use my life in every way take hold of it today. (sing chorus)

Mighty is Our God
Mighty is our God, Mighty is our King;
Mighty is our Lord, He’s ruler of everything.
Glory to our God, Glory to our King;
Glory to our Lord, He’s ruler of everything.
His name is higher, higher than any other name;
His power is greater, for He has created everything.
Mighty is our God, Mighty is our King;
Mighty is our Lord, He’s ruler of everything.
Ruler of everything, ruler of everything.

How Majestic is Your Name (Psalm 8:1)
(bass only)
O Lord, our Lord, how majestic is Your name in all the earth, (the
earth)
O Lord, our Lord, how majestic is Your name in all the earth, (the
earth)
O Lord (our Lord, we) we praise Your name.
O Lord (our Lord, we) we magnify Your name.
Prince of Peace, mighty God O Lord God almighty. (repeat)
Page 30

Doxology (Psalm 100:1-5)
Praise God, from whom all blessing flow;
Praise Him, all creatures here below;
Praise Him above, ye heavenly host;
Praise Father, Son and Holy Ghost.

Give Thanks (2 Corinthians 9:15)
Give thanks with a grateful heart, give thanks to the Holy One,
Give thanks because He’s given Jesus Christ, His Son.
And now let the weak say, “I am strong,”
Let the poor say, “I am rich because of what the Lord has done for
us.”
(repeat all)

I Stand in Awe (Psalm 33:8)
You are beautiful beyond description, too marvelous for words,
Too wonderful for comprehension, like nothing ever seen or heard.
Who can grasp Your infinite wisdom, who can fathom the depth of
Your love?
You are beautiful beyond description, majesty enthroned above.
And I stand in awe of You, I stand, I stand in awe of You.

In His Presence (Psalm 16:11)
In His presence there is comfort,
In His presence there is peace,
When we seek the Father’s heart,
We will find such blessed assurance,
In the presence of the Lord. (repeat)
Cover me, Lord, with Your presence

Page 31

Easter Song (Mark 16:6-7)
Hear the bells ringing, they’re singing that we can be born again!
Hear the bells ringing, they’re singing, “Christ is risen from the
dead!”
The angel upon the tombstone said, “He is risen just as He said.
Quickly now, go tell His disciples that Jesus Christ is not longer
dead!”
Joy to the world, He is risen, alleluia!
He’s risen, alleluia! He’s risen, Alleluia, Alleluia!

The Greatest Commands (I John 4:8)
(Sing as a round-begin with alto, add a part on each repeat)
Alto
Love one another, for love is of God.
He who loves is born of God and knows God.
He who does not love does not know God,
For God is love, God is love.
Bass
Love bears all things,
Believes all things,
Love hopes all things,
Endures all things.
Tenor
God is love, God is love, God is love.
God is love, God is love, God is love.
God is love, God is love, God is love.
God is love, God is love, God is love.
Soprano
Love the Lord thy God with all thy heart,
With all thy soul, all thy strength, all thy mind.
Love the Lord thy God with all thy heart,
For God is love, God is love, God is love.
.
Page 32

Lord, Be There (Isaiah 41:10)
(Sing as a round-begin with soprano, add a part on each repeat)
Soprano
Lord, be there for me when I fall, Be there for me when I call.
Be there for me, dear Lord.
Tenor
Lord, You know I always need You;
And I know that, Lord, You’ll be there.
Alto
Lord be there for me when I fall.
Be there for me, dear Lord.
Bass
Worthy is the Lamb that was slain.
He is all I need.
All sing “Lord” after last round.

He Paid a Debt (Romans 6:23)
He paid a debt He did not owe, I owed a debt I could not pay.
I needed someone to wash my sins away. And now I can sing a
brand new song.
chorus
“Amazing Grace.” All day long.
Christ Jesus paid the debt that I could never pay.
He paid that debt at Calvary, He cleansed my soul and set me free,
I’m glad that Jesus did all my sins erase; I now can sing a brand
new song.
(chorus)
One day He’s coming back for me, To live with Him eternally,
Won’t it be glory to see Him on that day! I then will sing a brand
new song.
(chorus)
Page 33

Friends (Proverbs 17:17)
Packing up the dreams God planted in the fertile soil of you.
Can’t believe the hopes He’s granted means a chapter in your life
is thru.
But we’ll keep you close as always, it won’t even seem you’ve
gone.
Cause our hearts, in big and small ways, will keep the love that
keeps us strong.
chorus
And friends are friends forever if the Lord’s the lord of them.
And a friend will not say “never,” cause the welcome will not end.
Tho it’s hard to let you go, in the Father’s hands we know
that a lifetime’s not too long to live as friends.
With the faith and love God’s given springing from the hope we
know,
We will pray the joy you’ll live in is the strength that now you
show.
But we’ll keep you close as always, it won’t even seem you’ve
gone.
Cause our hearts, in big and small ways, will keep the love that
keeps us strong. (chorus)

Jesus, Name Above All Names (Phil. 2:9-10)
Jesus, name above all names; Beautiful Savior, glorious Lord.
Emmanuel, God is with us; Blessed Redeemer, Living Word.

Page 34

How Beautiful (Matthew 26:26-29)
How beautiful the hands that served the wine and the bread and the
sons of the earth.
How beautiful the feet that walked the long dusty roads and the hill
to the cross.
How beautiful, how beautiful, how beautiful is the body of Christ.
How beautiful the radiant bride who waits for her groom with his
light to her eyes.
How beautiful when humble hearts give the fruit of pure lives so
that others may live.
How beautiful, how beautiful, how beautiful is the body of Christ.
And as He laid down His life, we offer this sacrifice, that we might
life just as He died.
Willing to pay the price, willing to pay the price.
How beautiful the feet that bring the sound of good news and the
love of the King.
How beautiful the hands that serve the wine and the bread and the
songs of the earth.
How beautiful, how beautiful, how beautiful is the body of Christ.

Kum-ba-jah
(men) Kum-ba-ja my Lord, kum-ba-jah (repeat)
(women join)Kum-ba-ja my Lord, Kum-ba-jah (repeat)
chorus
Rain, Storm, Fire, Wind
Kum-ba-ja my Lord, kum-ba-ja (repeat all)
(men) Someone’s crying Lord, kum-ba-jah (repeat)
(women join) Someone’s crying Lord, Kum-ba-jah (repeat)
(sing chorus)
Someone’s praying…
Someone’s singing…
Come by here…

(sing chorus)
(sing chorus)
(sing chorus)
Page 35

Table of Contents
A Common Love............................................................................. 1
Awesome Power ............................................................................ 1
Unto Thee, Oh Lord (Psalm 25:1-7)............................................... 1
Whose Side are you Living On?..................................................... 2
Worthy is the Lamb ........................................................................ 2
You Are the Song that I Sing .......................................................... 2
Because We Love the Lord............................................................ 3
We Will Glorify................................................................................ 3
Father, I Love You .......................................................................... 4
He Paid a Debt ............................................................................... 4
This is the Day (Psalm 118:24) ...................................................... 4
Would You be Poured out like Wine .............................................. 4
As the Deer (Psalm 42:1) ............................................................... 5
Bind us Together ............................................................................ 5
Come Let Us Sing (Psalm 95)....................................................... 5
The Greatest Friend ....................................................................... 6
Wonderful, Wonderful .................................................................... 6
Christ, We do all Adore Thee (Revelation 5:9)............................... 7
More Precious Than Silver ............................................................. 7
We are One in the Spirit................................................................. 7
Crossin Over .................................................................................. 8
Father, I Adore You ........................................................................ 8
God’s Love is Like a River.............................................................. 9
God is a Rock (Deuteronomy 32:4)............................................... 10
Got a Reason for Living Again ....................................................... 10
He is my Everything........................................................................ 11
Hear O Israel (Deuteronomy 6:4, 10:12) ........................................ 11
Have You Seen Jesus my Lord?.................................................... 12
God is so Good .............................................................................. 13
Heaven’s Road............................................................................... 13
Hard Fighting Soldier...................................................................... 14
His Name is Wonderful .................................................................. 14
Humble Yourself............................................................................. 15
I’m Happy Today ............................................................................ 15
I’m Gonna Sing, Sing, Sing ............................................................ 16
I’ve Got a River of Life.................................................................... 16
I Have Decided to Follow Jesus ..................................................... 17
I Searched and I Searched............................................................. 17
I’ve Been Crucified (Galatians 2:20 KJV) ....................................... 17
I am Not Afraid of 10,000 (Psalm 3:6,7)......................................... 18
I Love You, Lord ............................................................................. 18
I Want to be Where You Are .......................................................... 18
I Will Call Upon the Lord (Psalm 18:3,46) ...................................... 19

Table of Contents (continued)
Page 36

It Only Takes a Spark..................................................................... 19
I Will Enter His Gates ..................................................................... 20
If I Don’t Get to Heaven.................................................................. 20
Jesus, Let Us Come to Know You.................................................. 20
Jesus is Lord .................................................................................. 21
Jesus, Jesus................................................................................... 21
King Jesus is All ............................................................................. 22
Knock, Knock, Knock ..................................................................... 22
Jesus is My Comforter.................................................................... 23
Love the Lord your God.................................................................. 23
Love, Love, Love ............................................................................ 23
Make Me a Servant ........................................................................ 24
May I Call You Father..................................................................... 24
On Bended Knee I Come ............................................................... 24
Our God is an Awesome God ........................................................ 25
Teach me Lord (Isaiah 40:31) ........................................................ 25
Rejoice in the Lord (Philippians 4:4, Round) .................................. 26
Seek Ye First (Matthew 5:33, 7:7, 4:4)........................................... 26
Step By Step................................................................................... 26
Shine Jesus Shine.......................................................................... 27
Surely Good to Me.......................................................................... 27
Sing Hallelujah to the Lord ............................................................. 28
Sing, Amen, Amen ......................................................................... 28
The Steadfast Love (Lamentations 3:22-24).................................. 28
Thank You Lord (for all you’ve done) ............................................. 29
Victory Chant .................................................................................. 29
How Majestic is Your Name (Psalm 8:1)........................................ 30
Mighty is Our God........................................................................... 30
Thank You Lord (for loving me)...................................................... 30
Doxology (Psalm 100:1-5).............................................................. 31
Give Thanks (2 Corinthians 9:15) .................................................. 31
I Stand in Awe (Psalm 33:8)........................................................... 31
In His Presence (Psalm 16:11) ...................................................... 31
Easter Song (Mark 16:6-7) ............................................................. 32
The Greatest Commands (I John 4:8) ........................................... 32
He Paid a Debt (Romans 6:23) ...................................................... 33
Lord, Be There (Isaiah 41:10) ........................................................ 33
Friends (Proverbs 17:17)................................................................ 34
Jesus, Name Above All Names (Phil. 2:9-10) ................................ 34
How Beautiful (Matthew 26:26-29) ................................................. 35
Kum-ba-jah..................................................................................... 35

Page 37

Index
A Common Love............................................................................. 1
As the Deer (Psalm 42:1) ............................................................... 5
Awesome Power ............................................................................ 1
Because We Love the Lord............................................................ 3
Bind us Together ............................................................................ 5
Christ, We do all Adore Thee (Revelation 5:9)............................... 7
Come Let Us Sing (Psalm 95)....................................................... 5
Crossin Over .................................................................................. 8
Doxology (Psalm 100:1-5).............................................................. 31
Easter Song (Mark 16:6-7) ............................................................. 32
Father, I Adore You ........................................................................ 8
Father, I Love You .......................................................................... 4
Friends (Proverbs 17:17)................................................................ 34
Give Thanks (2 Corinthians 9:15) .................................................. 31
God is a Rock (Deuteronomy 32:4)............................................... 10
God is so Good .............................................................................. 13
God’s Love is Like a River.............................................................. 9
Got a Reason for Living Again ....................................................... 10
Hard Fighting Soldier...................................................................... 14
Have You Seen Jesus my Lord?.................................................... 12
He is my Everything........................................................................ 11
He Paid a Debt (Romans 6:23) ...................................................... 33
He Paid a Debt ............................................................................... 4
Hear O Israel (Deuteronomy 6:4, 10:12) ........................................ 11
Heaven’s Road............................................................................... 13
His Name is Wonderful .................................................................. 14
How Beautiful (Matthew 26:26-29) ................................................. 35
How Majestic is Your Name (Psalm 8:1)........................................ 30
Humble Yourself............................................................................. 15
I am Not Afraid of 10,000 (Psalm 3:6,7)......................................... 18
I Have Decided to Follow Jesus ..................................................... 17
I Love You, Lord ............................................................................. 18
I Searched and I Searched............................................................. 17
I Stand in Awe (Psalm 33:8)........................................................... 31
I Want to be Where You Are .......................................................... 18
I Will Call Upon the Lord (Psalm 18:3,46) ...................................... 19
I Will Enter His Gates ..................................................................... 20
I’m Gonna Sing, Sing, Sing ............................................................ 16
I’m Happy Today ............................................................................ 15
I’ve Been Crucified (Galatians 2:20 KJV) ....................................... 17
I’ve Got a River of Life.................................................................... 16
If I Don’t Get to Heaven.................................................................. 20
In His Presence (Psalm 16:11) ...................................................... 31
Page 38

Index (continued)
It Only Takes a Spark..................................................................... 19
Jesus is Lord .................................................................................. 21
Jesus is My Comforter.................................................................... 23
Jesus, Jesus................................................................................... 21
Jesus, Let Us Come to Know You.................................................. 20
Jesus, Name Above All Names (Phil. 2:9-10) ................................ 34
King Jesus is All ............................................................................. 22
Knock, Knock, Knock ..................................................................... 22
Kum-ba-jah..................................................................................... 35
Lord, Be There (Isaiah 41:10) ........................................................ 33
Love the Lord your God.................................................................. 23
Love, Love, Love ............................................................................ 23
Make Me a Servant ........................................................................ 24
May I Call You Father..................................................................... 24
Mighty is Our God........................................................................... 30
More Precious Than Silver ............................................................. 7
On Bended Knee I Come ............................................................... 24
Our God is an Awesome God ........................................................ 25
Rejoice in the Lord (Philippians 4:4, Round) .................................. 26
Seek Ye First (Matthew 5:33, 7:7, 4:4)........................................... 26
Shine Jesus Shine.......................................................................... 27
Sing Hallelujah to the Lord ............................................................. 28
Sing, Amen, Amen ......................................................................... 28
Step By Step................................................................................... 26
Surely Good to Me.......................................................................... 27
Teach me Lord (Isaiah 40:31) ........................................................ 25
Thank You Lord (for all you’ve done) ............................................. 29
Thank You Lord (for loving me)...................................................... 30
The Greatest Commands (I John 4:8) ........................................... 32
The Greatest Friend ....................................................................... 6
The Steadfast Love (Lamentations 3:22-24).................................. 28
This is the Day (Psalm 118:24) ...................................................... 4
Unto Thee, Oh Lord (Psalm 25:1-7)............................................... 1
Victory Chant .................................................................................. 29
We are One in the Spirit................................................................. 7
We Will Glorify................................................................................ 3
Whose Side are you Living On?..................................................... 2
Wonderful, Wonderful .................................................................... 6
Worthy is the Lamb ........................................................................ 2
Would You be Poured out like Wine .............................................. 4
You Are the Song that I Sing .......................................................... 2

Page 39

